

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

RICARDO SANTIAGO, on his own
behalf, and on behalf of those similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOTAL LIFE CHANGES, LLC and
“JOHN DOES 1-5”, fictitious name
used to identify presently unknown
entities,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:20-cv-18581-SDW-
LDW

Hon. Susan D. Wigenton
Motion Return Date: March 1, 2021

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF IN SUPPORT OF TOTAL LIFE
CHANGES, LLC’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Lauri A. Mazzuchetti
Glenn T. Graham
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
One Jefferson Road, 2nd Floor
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054
Tel: (973) 503-5900
Fax: (973) 503-5950
lmazzuchetti@kelleydrye.com
ggraham@kelleydrye.com

*Attorneys for Defendant
Total Life Changes, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Plaintiff Lacks Article III Standing to Bring His Claims	6
II. Plaintiff Fails to Plead the Elements of His Claims	10
A. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Warranty.....	11
i. Plaintiff’s Breach of Warranty Claims Fail For Lack of Notice	11
ii. There is No Breach of Express Warranty	12
iii. There is No Breach of Implied Warranty of Merchantability	14
iv. There is No Breach of Implied Warranty of Fitness For A Particular Purpose	16
v. Plaintiff’s Magnuson-Moss Act Fails Because His State Law Warranty Claims Fail.....	18
B. Plaintiff’s Deceptive Trade Practices Claim Should Be Dismissed	18
C. Plaintiff’s Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation Should Be Dismissed	19
D. Plaintiff’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Should Be Dismissed	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>AgroLabs, Inc. v. Innovative Molding, Inc.</i> , No. 2:13-6169(KM)(MC), 2014 WL 3535560 (D.N.J. July 16, 2014)	19
<i>Alloway v. General Marine Industries, L.P.</i> , 149 N.J. 620 (N.J. 1997).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10, 20
<i>Brown v. Hyundai Motor America</i> , Case No. 18-11249, 2019 WL 4126710 (D.N.J. Aug. 30, 2019) (Wigenton, J.).....	7
<i>C. F. Seabrook Co. v. Beck</i> , 174 N.J. Super. 577 (App. Div. 1980).....	12
<i>Colony Ins. Co. v. Kwasnik, Kanowitz & Assoc., P.C.</i> , 288 F.R.D. 340 (D.N.J. 2012).....	19
<i>Cooper v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 07-3853, 2008 WL 4513924 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2008).....	18
<i>Crete v. Resort Condominiums Int'l, LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. 09-5665, 2011 WL 666039 (D.N.J. Feb. 14, 2011).....	20
<i>Crozier v. Johnson & Johnson Cons. Cos., Inc.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 494 (D.N.J. 2012).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Estrada v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 16-7492, 2017 WL 2999026 (D.N.J. July 14, 2017).....	9, 10
<i>Gray v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 08-4716(JLL), 2009 WL 1617930 (D.N.J. June 9, 2009)	19

In re Ford Motor Co. E-350 Van Prods. Liab. Litig.
 Civ. 03–4558 (HAA), 2008 WL 4126264 (D. N.J. Sept. 2, 2008).....14

Hammer v. Vital Pharm., Inc.,
 No. 11-4124, 2012 WL 1018842 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2012)11, 15

Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.,
 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....7

Hoffman v. Nordic Naturals, Inc.,
 No. 12-cv-05870, 2014 WL 1515602 (D.N.J. Apr. 17, 2014)21

Hughes v. Panasonic Consumer Elecs. Co.,
 No. 10-846 SDW, 2011 WL 2976839 (D.N.J. July 21, 2011)
 (Wigenton, J.).....11, 15

Kaeun Kim v. Giordano,
 No. 19-21564 (SDW)(LDW), 2020 WL 2899498 (D.N.J. June 3,
 2020) (Wigenton, J.)7

Kury v. Abbott Labs., Inc.,
 No. 11-803 FLW, 2012 WL 124026 (D.N.J. Jan. 17, 2012)12

James v. Johnson & Johnson Cons. Co., Inc.,
 No. 10-cv-03049 (DMC)(JAD), 2011 WL 198026 (D.N.J. Jan. 20,
 2011)9, 10

Livingston v. Trane Inc.,
 No. 1764-80(ES)(MAH), 2019 WL 397982 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2019).....11

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7

Luppino v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
 No. 09-5582 (DMC) (JAD), 2011 WL 2470625 (D.N.J. June 20,
 2011)11

Maniscalco v. Brother Int’l Corp.,
 No. 06-CV-4907(FLW), 2008 WL 2559365 (D.N.J. June 26, 2008)7, 9

Marquez v. IMER USA, Inc.,
 No. 16-5013, 2019 WL 8226021 (D.N.J. July 11, 2019)14

Mason v. Coca-Cola Co.,
 No. 09-0220-NLH, 2010 WL 2674445 (D.N.J. June 30, 2010).....20

McGill v. Lynch,
 No. 15-00031(SDW)(SCM), 2017 WL 4475979 (D.N.J. Jan. 23,
 2017)10

Mendez v. Shah,
 94 F. Supp. 3d 633 (D.N.J. 2015).....13

Mladenov v. Wegmans Food Markets, Inc.,
 124 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.N.J. 2015).....13

Phillips v. Cty. Of Allegheny,
 515 F.3d 224, 231 (3d Cir. 2008)10

New Jersey Physicians, Inc. v. Obama,
 757 F. Supp. 2d 502 (D.N.J. 2010) (Wigenton, J.).....6

Russo v. Thor Indus., Inc.,
 No. 20-10062, 2020 WL 5868801 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2020).....18

Snyder v. Farnam Cos., Inc.,
 792 F. Supp. 2d 712 (D.N.J. 2011).....13

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....7, 8

Tatum v. Chrysler Grp, LLC,
 No. 10-4269 (ES), 2012 WL 6026868 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2012).....18

Toshiba Am. HD DVD Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 No. CIV 08-939 (DRD), 2009 WL 2940081 (D.N.J. Sept. 11,
 2009)18

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2310.....11
